ITEM

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP
SEPTEMBER 8, 2009 AGENDA

SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY:
v" Resolution

First Amendment to the v" Ordinance

Redevelopment Agreement for Motion David Fieldman

Acadia on the Green Discussion Only | Village Manager

SYNOPSIS

An ordinance and resolutions have been prepared for an amendment to the redevelopment agreement
between the Village and Acadia OTG LLC. The amendment would

e provide a credit from the purchase price for the Phase 11l property for improvements made by the
developer above and beyond the requirements of the redevelopment agreement

extend the schedule for the developer’s purchase of the final phase of the development

accept certain public improvements and reduce the letter of credit posted by the developer
accept a grant of easement for public alley purposes

grant an easement to the developer for the maintenance of the village green space

approve the lease of first floor tenant space to ATI physical therapy and fitness center

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT
The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2008-2013 identified Authentic Downtown — The Heart of Our
Community and Strong Diverse Local Economy.

FIscAL IMPACT

The addendum would allow for a credit on the purchase price of the property at 5117 Main Street in the
amount of $25,000 for specific improvements made by the developer above and beyond the improvements
required to be constructed per the terms of the redevelopment agreement. With the application Acadia
OTG LLC would pay $461,000 for this property. The funds would be deposited in the Downtown Tax
Increment Financing fund.

RECOMMENDATION
Approval on the September 15, 2009 active agenda.

BACKGROUND
In 2005 the Village and Acadia OTG LLC executed a redevelopment agreement for the Acadia on the
Green development located at the southeast corner of Main Street and Burlington Avenue.

Credit for the Purchase Price of the Phase |11 Property

The developer has substantially completed the development. In addition to completing the improvements
required by the redevelopment agreement, the developer constructed a retaining wall near a ComEd utility
appurtenance and paved the private portions of the alley located west of the development behind the
Heritage House Florist property. The retaining wall was required for the Village to complete the burial of
the overhead utilities. The paving of the private portion of the alley was not required by the redevelopment
agreement, however, the Village and developer were working cooperatively with the alley owners to pave




this area to improvement its appearance and function. These improvements cost the developer
approximately $25,000 ($10,000 for the retaining wall and $15,000 for the alley paving). The amendment
states that the Village would provide a credit to the developer for the purchase of the property at 5117
Main Street in the amount of $25,000 to compensate the developer for the construction of the retaining
wall and the paving of the private portions of the alley.

Schedule for Purchasing the Phase 111 Property
The redevelopment agreement states that the developer must purchase the property located at 5117 Main
Street no later than November 2009. The addendum would extend the purchase date to November 2010.

Acceptance of Public Improvements

The redevelopment agreement requires the developer to complete all public improvements associated with
the development. To date, the developer has completed all elements of the public improvements except for
portions of the street lighting system. The amendment accepts the public improvements completed to date,
reduces the public improvement letter of credit accordingly and requires that the remaining improvements
to the street lighting system be completed within 60 days. A separate resolution has been prepared
authorizing acceptance of public improvements and reducing the letter of credit.

Acceptance of a Grant of Easement

There is an existing alley located west and south of building 1, adjacent to the Heritage House Florist
property. This alley is owned by the developer. The amendment requires the developer to grant an
easement for public alley purposes over a portion of the alley. The easement is intended to improve the
functionality of the alley.

Granting an Easement

Pursuant to Section 9.7 of the redevelopment agreement, the Village shall grant an easement to the
developer for the maintenance of the village green area near the southeast corner of Mochel and
Burlington. The easement would be granted as part of this action. A separate resolution has been prepared
granting this easement.

Approval of the Lease of First Floor Space to ATI Physical Therapy and Fitness Center

The redevelopment agreement states that unless the Village approves otherwise in advance in writing, not
less than 90 percent of all leased first floor area shall be leased to retail sales tax producing tenants. The
developer has requested that approximately 10,000 square feet of tenant space in Building 1 fronting on
Mochel Drive and Burlington Avenue be leased to ATI Physical Therapy and Fitness Center. The
proposed operations are described in the attached letter from ATI. The term of the lease would be 10 years
with two five-year options to extend the lease. When evaluating the request, Village staff considered the
impact of ATI on equalized assessed valuation, sales tax revenue, tenant mix and parking.

A comparison of the current and proposed tenant mix is provided below:

Tenant Mix Current Proposed

Square Footage | % of Total|] Square Footage | % of Total
Retail 13,378 47% 13,378 47%
Non-Retail 1,846 7% 11,846 42%
Vacant 13,078 46% 3,078 11%
TOTAL 28,302 100% 28,302 100%

The primary source of revenue for the Downtown Tax Increment Financing District is property tax
receipts. The amount of property tax revenue received is based on the Equalized Assessed Value of the

2



properties located within the district. The 10,000 square foot tenant space is expected to generate
approximately $50,000 per year in property tax revenue.

If ATI occupies the tenant space, very little retail sales tax would be generated. Typical retail tenants in
the downtown generate about $150 per square foot in annual retail sales. If the space were occupied by
retail tenants, the Village would expect approximately $26,250 per year in annual sales tax revenue.

In some cases, non-retail tenants tend to attract other non-retail tenants within the same or nearby tenant
spaces. Since the redevelopment agreement states that the Village must approve non retail sales tax
producing uses in excess of 10% of the tenant space, the Village would be able to individually consider all
non retail sales tax producing tenants that would like to occupy Acadia on the Green.

ATI has indicated that their customers will likely be physical therapy patients referred to ATI from
physicians throughout the community, people residing in or around the downtown area, commuters that
park in the nearby parking deck and employees of the downtown businesses. These customers are likely to
patronize other downtown businesses during their trip to ATI or other separate trips to the downtown area.
These customers are not likely to negatively impact other downtown businesses.

The expected parking demand for ATI is the same as the parking demand for general retail uses. Both uses
require approximately 3.5 spaces per thousand square feet. Since the parking demand for ATI is the same
as general retailers, there should be no negative impact on parking within the downtown system.

ATTACHMENTS

Ordinance Authorizing Execution of the First Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement
Resolution Accepting Public Improvements

Resolution Granting an Easement

Letter of Support from the Downers Grove Economic Development Corporation

Letter of Support from the Downers Grove Downtown Management Corporation



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING EXECUTION OF A FIRST AMENDMENT
TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
AND ACADIA ONTHE GREEN, LLC

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County,
Illinois, as follows:

1 That theformand substance of acertain First Amendment to the Redevel opment Agreement
(the “First Amendment”), between the Village of Downers Grove (the “Village™) and Acadiaon the Green,
LLC (the“Developer”), as set forth in the form of the First Amendment submitted to this meeting with the
recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. ThattheVillageManager and Village Clerk arehereby respectively authorized and directed
for and on behalf of the Villageto execute, attest, seal and deliver the First Amendment, substantially inthe
form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager
shall deem necessary.

3. That the proper officias, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and
directed to take such further action asthey may deem necessary or appropriateto perform all obligationsand
commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the First Amendment.

4, That al ordinances or parts of ordinancesin conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance
are hereby repealed.

5. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided

by law.

Mayor
Passed:
Attest:

Village Clerk

1\wp8\ord.0AOTG-1stAmd-RedevAgr



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND ACADIA ON THE GREEN, LLC

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
between the Village of Downers Grove and Acadia on the Green, LLC (“First Amendment”), is

made and entered into as of the day of (“Agreement Date”) by

| and between the VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS, an Illinois municipal home
rule corporation, located in DuPage County, Illinois (the “Village”), and ACADIA ON THE
GREEN, LLC (the “Developer ™).

WHEREAS, the Village and the Developer eﬁtered into a Redevelopment Agreement for
Acadia on the Green (the “Project”) dated September 20, 2005 incorporated herein by reference
as Exhibit A I(the “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the Developer has installed the required public improvements, except for
portions of the public streetlight system, pursuant to Article 6 of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is desirable and in the Village’s best
interests to assist the Developer in the manner set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, this First Amendment has been submitted to the Corporate Authorities of
the Village for consideration and review, the Corporate Authorities have taken all actions
required to be taken prior to the execution of this First Amendment in order to make the same
binding upon the Village according to the terms hereof, and any and all actions of the Corporate
Authorities of the Village precedent to the execution of this First Amendment have been
undertaken and performed in the manner required by law; and

WHEREAS, this First Amendment has been submitted to the Principals of the Developer
for consideration and review, which Principals have taken all actions required to be taken prior to
the execution of this First Amendment in order to make the same binding upon the Developer
according to the terms hereof, and any and all action of the Developer precedent to the execution

of this Agreement have been undertaken and performed in the manner required by law.



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual covenants and

agreements herein contained, and other good and valuable conmsideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties do hereby agree and that the

Redevelopment Agreement, dated September 20, 2005, shall be amended as follows:

A,

Incorporation of Recitals:

The findings, representations and agreements set forth in the above Recitals are material
to this First Amendment and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this First
Amendment as though fully set out in this First Amendment, and constitute findings,
representations and agreements of the Village and of the Developer according to the tenor
and import of the statements in such Recitals.

The following paragraphs shall be added at the end of Section 6.4 of the Agreement:

From time to time, the Village may request that the Developer perform additional work to
add to the Public Improvements contemplated under the Agreement. This additional
work shall collectively be referred to as the “Additional Public Improvements”. The
Village and the Developer shall agree in writing on the scope, price and timing of the
Additional Public Improvements.

The cost of the Additional Public Improvements shall not be subject to the cap on the cost
of Public Improvements as set forth in Section 4.2(b) of the Agreement. Section 6.5, 6.6
6.7 and 6.8 of the Agreement, governing inspection, dedication, maintenance, transfer of

- ownership and guaranty of Public Improvements, shall apply to the Additional Public

Improvements. The price for the Additional Public Improvements shall be applied as a
credit to the purchase price for the Phase I property, or if such Additional Public
Improvements are authorized by the Village following the purchase of the Phase IIf
property, shall be payable to the Developer within sixty (60) days of completion and
submission of an invoice by the Developer.
Pursuant to Section 6.4 of the Agreement, the Village has requested and the Developer
has agreed to construct the following Additional Public Improvements at the following
price:

1. Pave private alleys adjacent to Outlot B in the amount of $15,000.

2. Install a retaining wall on the south side of Building 3, immediately north of

Building 2 for the purpose of maintaining the utility appurtenances at that

location in the amount of $10,000.



Pursuant to Article 5.1, the Village hereby grants the Development approval to lease
approximately eleven thousand (11,000) square feet of retail space in Building 1 to
ATIPT. The use of the tenant space shall substantiaily conform to the busliness plan and
floor plan attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. Said approval is granted
solely for ATIPT, and is not transferable or assignable without written consent from the
Village.

Pursuant to Article 7, the Village agrees to accept a portion of the completed Public
Improvements, as more expressly depicted in the attached Exhibit C, and reduce the
Letters of Credit accordingly. The Developer agrees to complete all remaining
outstanding Public Improvements, including the improvements to the public streetlight
system as described in the attached Exhibit D, within sixty (60) days from the date of this
First Amendment. Upon future acceptance of the outstanding Public Improvements, the
Letters of Credit shall be further reduced accordingly. In the event the Developer fails to
complete the public streetlight system improvements as described in Exhibit D, the
Village may draw on the Public Improvement Letter of Credit to complete the
improvements. The acceptance pf the Public Improvements and reduction of letters of
credit will be memorialized by formal Village Resolution.

The Developer agrees to grant the Village an easement for public alley purposes over a
portion of Qutlot B, as more clearly depicted in Exhibit E, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference

Article 4.1 (b) (iii) and Exhibit D “Curtiss Development Schedule” shall be amended to
reflect that the required closing date for Phase I of the Project shall occur no later than
November 1, 2010. Accordingly the remaining tasks and deadlines on Exhibit D shall be

adjusted to reflect a one (1) year extension.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be

executed on or as of the day and year first above written.

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, an Illinois ACADIA ON THE GREEN, LLC n lilinois

municipal corporation limited liability corporation
By: Mayor By: Vice-President
ATTEST: ATTEST:

By: Village Clerk By:

1\mw\agr.09\ Acadia-RDA-Amd-final-8-12-09



EXHIBIT A:

EXHIBIT B:

EXHIBIT C:

EXHIBIT D:

EXHIBIT E:

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Redevelopment Agreement

ATIPT Business Concept

Public Improvements Accéptance Schedule
Improvements to Public Lighting System

Grant of Easemenfc



F&mmml.@mm
EVALUATIONS:

SponrTs Mepicme

TLLINGIS
AvroraFox VarLer
AURORA{WEST)

Bm.meamm {Easr}

‘Prammer HannComie

WILLOWEROOK

WosmeimeWosey |

iMlewaa—a'{fnm Wakp.

Miking o poxitive, diﬁ'etetrce i tlte fife afor: patients: eum@egsmdi{aa‘camaw:@ rkmagif
thepuirsiitof eicellence i serviceiand: Ikemnem experiencs.

- Augyst 19, 2000

The Village of Downers Grove
2061 Butterfield R Swte 120
Downers Grove, IL. 60515

BearSifMadam:

emgj yaes ATE '8 misswn ‘_’to excee &u&i@mer ae«xpjee%a{inns by
re. m a friendh \ ]

Exhibit B



ffage of Downcrs Grove

‘at the APTA's (American Physical Therapy As i) annual

Please find: below several: pertinent facts on AT] Phy smal 'Thefap‘}* arid what is: planned to
provide the: Ita o of Downers: Grove :and- 1ts resik en’ b th sapproval :of the

=emp_leyees
i. Patient visits to the elinic: are: apprektmately 45 winutes te: she hour in:

‘ duration
i Frtness Ind try research shews:ab

_z.. ;
and-one half hours,

Peak.gym hours aré typically beférs work (5:to 8 AM) sadafter wor
Rate:

. The stueture is not finalized, Bu
basi¢ menbeaip arolind ap

g A

2. Demographics

a. The PT clinic services people -of all ages with orttigpedic ‘concems; ‘2ges 8 to
over8o.

ATICorporate Headquarters + 790 Remingfon’B

d: # Bofingbraok; TL 60440



3 gus{ -9, 2009 _
Willage 6f Downiers Grove

b. The Fitness Cenfer will focus: on mem
.mdrc;ate ‘

iy

dema ‘m“phzc
I 3 of DOWRET SEave. aﬁd i ¢ id 15, If thate, are
i%quesiiens mmments Or conCems; pjease contactusatia

Sineerelyyours,

Executive Officer

ATI Corporate Headquarters * 790 Remington Bl




P WASHER
2DRYER

FULL CT SHOWER
AREA TYP,

6 STALLS TOTAL
1 HCAP

RY / MECH

OFFICE / TRAINER

1 \ATI - DOWNERS GROVE

SCALE: 1" = 200" 08.04.09



€. LAVOIE & ASSOCIATES, ING.
1050 STATE ROUTE 128
PLAINFIELD, {LLINOIS 60544

FINAL ENGINEERING

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE COET
LCC REDUCTION #1 - PUBLIC INPROVEMENTS
PROJECT

ACADIA ON THE GREEN PROJECT ¥ANAGER: MDGC

. LOCATION NORTH SIDE OF CURTISS, BETWEEN MAIN AND WASHINGTON

DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINGIS

DATE: 8/11/2009

CLIENT NANE ACADIA OTG, LLC PROJECT NUMBER: 05-184

4927 Main Street
Simie, . 68077 PER PLANS LAST REVISED: 11/772005
PERCENT  AMOUNT
ITER __ DESCRIPTION Qry UMIT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT _ COMPLETE  REMAWING
EARTHWORNK / REMOVAL -
1 FULL DEFTH BITUMINGUS PAVEMENT REMOVAL 4167  SY 31040 SO BI0.0E  I0D% ] <
2 FULL DEPTH CONCRETE PAVEMENT 418 sY 10,40 3418006 100% | -
3 CURE AND GUTTER REMQVAL 1549 LF $5.00 47,760.00 100% -
4 SIDEWALK REMOVAL 12492  SF $5.00 $624B0.00  100% -
3 STORM SEWER REMOVAL (INCLUDES STRUCTURESE 458 LF 512,00 35,508.00 100% -
8 STREET LIGHT REMOVAL [0OES NOT INSLUDE GM EO RELOCATION) 13 EA $780,00 $RI50.00 100% 3 -
7 MISCELLANEOUS REMOVAL (BOLLARDE, PLANTERB, ETC...} T $10,000.00 $10,00000  10D% ¢ -
[ PUBLIC UTEATY RELOCATI|ON / REMOVAL 1 LS §120,000.00 $110,00006 100 3 -
2 BUILDING REMOVAL 1 LE $60.000.00 3£0,000.06 100% 8 -
EARTHWORK / REMOVAL. SUBTOTAL $311,278.00 3 -
PAVEMENT
10 1 172 INCH BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE, CL I, TYPE 3 262 TON $52.00 $13626.18 100% 3 -
11 PRIME COAT (2.10 GAL/ 5Y) 05 GAL S1.20 $IBEEL  {00% S -
12 2 INCH BETUNINOUS BINDER COURSE. GL |, TYPE 2 . 3%  TON 348,00 $16,419.44  100% ¢ -
13 FRIME COAT (d.25 GAL I 5Y) 782 GAL 51.20 $914.10  100% S -
14 9 INCH BITUMINOUS BASE COURSE, CLL TYPE 1 1051 TON 45.00 $47.304 6B 0% 3 -
15 4 [NCH COMPACTED GRANULAR SURBASE, TY B (CA-8) 60 TON .50 $8.911.58 100% 8 -
16 B8.12 CURB AND GUTTER 1948 1F .50 $2B246.00,  100% 3 -
17 PCC CONCRETE PAVEMENT 7 sy 45.00 S1534580 0% 3 -
18 PCC WALK, & INGHES THICK 14557  SF 3350 157,760.50.  300% 3 z
19 PAVEMENT MARKINGS 2479 P 3075 S1A5957  100% 3 -
PAVEMENT SUBTOTAL §182,632.12 -
WATERMAIN -
0 B-INCH DIA, CL 52 WATER MAIN 80 L 35,00 3517120 100% 3 -
21 CONKECTION YO EXISTING 8 INCH DIWM 4 EA $2,500,80 $10,00000  00% % -
22 1.4/2 INCH BUFFALO BOX t  EA 360000 350000  100% S -
22 34 INCH BUFFALO BOX 1 EA $350.00 $350.00 100% 3 -
24 & INCH VALVE AND VAULT T EA §2,200.00 3220000 100% .
25 SINCH PRESSURE CONNEGTION AND VAULT 4 Ea 54,800,00 $19.20000  100% ¢ -
26 FIRE HYDRANT Wi AUXILIARY VALVE 4 EA §2,500.00 $10,000.06°  100% -
27 TESTING AND CHLORINATION 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00 100% -
28 TRENCH BACKFILL (CA-8) 130 oY $32.00 3288000  100% -
WATERMAIN SUBTOTAL $59,321,20 -
SANITARY SEWER =
28 8|NCH DIA, PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER 7 - LF $20.00 $1.580.00  10a% ¢ -
0 48 INCH MANHOLE, TY A W FRAME AND CLOSED 11D 3 EA $2,450 00 3735000  100% % .
a TRENCH BACKFILL 56 ey $22.00 §5.100.00 100% -
32 TESTING 1 LS $1,500.00 3560080  100% 3 -
SAMITARY SEWER SUBTOTAL 09000 K -
STORM SEWER -
) 38INCH DIA. ACP STORM SEWER 61 LF $50.00 §3050.00  1O0% -
H 24INCH DIA. RCP STORM SEWER 624 uF $40.00 $24,850.00 100% 8 -
35 15INCH DIA. RCP ETORM SEWER 216 LF $25.00 4525000 100% -
35 12-INCH DIA. RGP STORM SEWER 33 LF $72.00 STASBO0 100% 3 -
37 6" PVC STORM DRAIN FOR FUTURE FOUNTAIN 21 LF $26.00 $A20.00  100% -
38 4B-INGH CATCH BASIN, TY A W/ FRAME AND GRATE 1% EA 32.100.00 $IIW0D.00  100% 3 -
19 60-INCH MANHOLE, TY A W/ FRAME AND GRATE 1 EA $2,600.00 3260000  100% ¢ -
40 24-INCH INLET, TY A W/ FRAME AND GRATE §  EA $756.00 3575000  100% ¢ -
41 4B-NCH MANHGLE TY A WFRAME AND GRATE 1 EA 2,000.00 00000 100% 3 -
42 REVISIONS TO PARKING DECK RESTRICTOR STRUCTURE 1 LS 45,000,006 $5,600.00 100%  _§ -
2 REMOVE AND REPLAGE PAVEMENT IN CURTISS STREET 1 LS £10,000.86 $10,000.00  100% S -
44 TRENCH BACKFILL 1,040 534 322.00 $22,850.90 100% 8 -
STORM SEWER SUBTOTAL $120,¥60.60 - -
EROSION CONTROL / LANDSCAPING
45 BARRIER FILTER % EA $11.00 $1786.00 100% 3 -
4 TREES 22 BA $500.00 1100000  j00% 3 -
47 TOPSOIL RESPREAD AND SODDING 3850  SY 34,00 A4E00.00  100% -
ERQSION CONTROL 7 LANDSCAPING SUBTOTAL 285,776.00 A -
UGHTING e oo
48 STREET LIGHTS AND APPURTENANCES 25 EA 3500000 _ 3135.000.00 G8% _§  40.000.00
48 CONDUIT AND WIRING 1 LS £12,500.60 $1250060  00% 3 -
LIGHTING SUBTOTAL $137,500.00 Y
MISCELLANEQUS
50 TRAFFIC CONTROL 118 $5,000.00 1800000 100% S -
51 MATERIAL TESTING 1 13 $2,500.00 3500080 100% 3 -
MISCELLANEQUS SUBTOTAL $15,000.00 [ .
PROJECT TOTAL: $862 505,32
ORIGINAL LETTER OF CREMT (110%)
WORK COMPLETE: $822,505.32
WORK INCOMPLETE: $40,000,00
10% MAINTENANCE ON COMPLETED WORK §52,250.53
LETTER OF CREDIT FOR WORK INCOMPLETE {110%): S44,000.00
REVISED LETTER OF CREDIT AMOLNT

ARG Cont Exlimuty LOC Reduction 351105.dd Page 1ol

Exhibit C



1 2 3 4 5 8 7 & 9 10 11 12

|11|I|!1!1I|J|||||I|I|I|||i|l|h||I|I|h‘|!|hh|lIlhlullhhl

INEERING COMPANY, INC.

COPYRIGHT @ 2007 BURNS AND McDONNELL ENGI

SECTION COUNTY uﬂﬁaﬁ =
XP EXE | XP xP —nmm s DU PAGE
lm - FI8]{ - Flsf - Fla| - gnﬂﬁas__g_gsg
$ CONTRACE:

_“ / %/ %),/09 e
N _ é%a

I e e s EXISTING RDAD CROSSING WITH
RURLINGTON AVENUE 2" RGS CONDUIT (TO REMAIN)

12 | B
El2

A
NG
)

||||||||| o= A
~ \\ (32 126 4
woi - *--.m w-:mm w.n.u = Lmu...m-@-.“ m,ﬁw@m; —
g S
[ RR L3z | RR L32 | RR
“ |_| - _ - ;_ = |T - ==l = T - =}=] -
& 1 O | \ LD | A _H
7 EH _....mu RR mmzomm.zo.u)zn_n NEHE W
3 | WATING CE \ES z
% I ~l~ s; | AC QQ 3
: —® : m g
< ! * A wu - <
< _ e (1 W5 MOCREL A 5
i L34 | RR —
3 . ¥ i
B (1) ¥(, x(L) %o ¢ £
. S . i
& - £ 7
1 P -
e —_NEUTRALA ¥ (L) %]0 ¢ Nevl- ¥ - a = 5
| 1 1 Je: 1 £
~( Ex4 | xp 13| B L3 i 121} a |
EX4 !
A - *w A[1] — A : af 7 po.32|
; A”YIG 4 _, B3I XF2 %
* * =S ﬂ. w = The Village of Downers Grove to restore the stone pa
il A ﬁﬁa i Al22| 8 . :
5 . A STING the :o::mmmﬁ 832 oﬁ Mochel Drive and Curtiss Stre
X3 T mvm_nm. va * Apv w % Q— go w A _ 3] = 1 ,"". . WA S %ﬂﬂm ..._a:ﬁ_o_hg_-mw.!o:: following completion of the developer's work.
@l& i i L) NG Yes SEE NOTE 15.
i H L16 A 3 -
*A@V*@ m. zg *m _.__m - ;“P:m ,ﬂ ALt - : TG mx_mnmmuna.inmmm OTE 15.
: A[3] - 85t — NOTE 1
m . . i
¢ Bx2 | xe i 1 sFE NOTE !
mxmw.\ﬁ =l = : GALVANIZED STEEL CONDLIT @Iﬂv ” , d B3 €3 EXISTING LICHTING . YsPs
3-3/0 AWG TYPE USE IN 3" RIGID ! : CONTROLLER. _
NOTES 18 AND 18.\ | e
SINGLE PHASE, 3 WIRE, 200A. NEW 8| 7429.31
M2 | @ U3 | XP | SERVICE SHALL BE 120/240 VAC PAD E3 =EE N0 NOTE 21.
24 EX1 | xpP = -l - MOUNTED TRANSF 7 CUNZITE v
Qawrﬁl _ Ivn ~e T
-] — SEE NOIE 4 = HANDHOLE {TYPICAL) Jeaw
(TYPICAL FOR 9) e Y X1)SEE NOTE 20, SEE NOTE 16. - NEW SOLLARD. TYPICAL FOR
_ ) o e STEEL, 5/8™DIA. X 10° LONG - e
1 A _ - ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 3 _ _ R . U Y 74 | V 2 St v a
\.\ AN MMl > A |MM -H: - y = - aI-lf-WH.M / \
STREET LIGHTING . \ O o
CONTROLLER. SEE NOTE EXISTING LIGHT POLES / Uz | xe s ﬂzm_w!%o_h / Mg | xp
3 - (7O REMAIN} \ | NOE _ :_m XP e
-1 = o DTRG QT M4 | xP BARE COPPER —— RR | RR M6 | RR 7 i
_ CURTISS STREET == GROUNDING ELECTRDDE = = -] - e
CONDUCTOR, 2/0 AWG. +|@ h _
™~ 7~ /// // .
s ONE LINE DIAGRAM (N.T.S.)’ ,. L LEGEND )
NOTES: N T .. ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION
{ POLE NUMBER
1. EXISTING INSTALLED LIGHT POLES WITH 11. PROVIDE NEW CIRCUIT FOR ALL INDICATED 14.6. CIRCUITS 38,40 (S0A-2P) WILL SPARE. 15, EXISTNG POLE MOUNTED COMED SERVICE : L[> EXISTNG CONCRETE BASE TO
aE__?a LUMINARIES, GFC! RECEPTACLE NEW LIGHT POLES AND THEIR ASSOCIATED 14.7. CIRCUITS 29,31 (ECA—2P) WILL BE SERVED T0 TRANSFORMER SHALL Bf REPLACED WMTH PAD /{ LIGHTING. —vQ-m TYPE BE REMOVED.
REMAIN. GFCI RECEPTACLES AND TWIST LOCK 240V NEW G0A, 240V TWIST LOCK RECEPTACLE MCUNTED TRANSFORMER BY COMED. REPLACE x_u DENOTES EXISTING S EXISTING UGHTING CONTROLLER
2. EXTEND EXISTING LIGHT CIRCUIT FROM POWER RECEPTACLES. LOCATED ON LIGHT POLE "L24" EXISTING SERVICE WIRES FROM SERVICE POLE YO REMAIN “= 10O BE RELOCATED
"L34" TROUGH "L25". COORDINATE EXACT CONNECTED TO EXISTING MAIN STREET NEW GOA, 240V TWIST LOCK RECEPTACLE WIRES. PROVIDE NEW SERVICE WARES AND INSTALL IN EXISTING HANDHOLE TO NEW HANDHOLE PER POLE TO BE REMOVED AND NEW LIGHTING
Rl T L O St UGHT CONTROLLER. LOCATED ON LIGHT POLE "L21". EXISTING RACEWAY PER NEW REQUIREMENTS. EXTEND NEW WORK REQUIREMENT. PROVIDE CONDUITS REPLACED @ .
EXISTING RACEWAY TO NEW LOCA . CONTROLLER “TA
GROVE. 13. PROVIDE NEW BOA, 240V TWST LOCK 14.9. CIRCUITS 33,35 (B0A—2P) WL BE SERVED TO TE EXACT REQUREMENTS M FOR WIRING, AS INDICATED WITH "x1" date detaled
3. EXTEND EXISTING POWER DUTLET CIRCUIT WEATHERPROOF RECEPTACLE AND INSTALL NEW 50A, 240V TWIST LOCK RECEPTACLE AND oy 21. REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE BASE AND 50A, 240V TWIST LOCK PROPOSED QUAZITE
FROM EXISTING MAIN STREET LIGHT ON ENCLOSURE OF “STREET LIGHTING™. LOCATED ON LIGHT POLE “L18" p b " ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND WIRES BACK TO RECEPTACLE CRcurt Nmeer BN HANDHOLE
CONTROLLER. COORDINATE EXACT COORDINATE WITH VILLAGE OF DOWNERS 4.10. CIRCUITS 34,36 (80A-2P) WILL BE SERVED TO EXISTNG “STREET LIGHTING® CONTRGLLER T0 SCURCE. PATCH AND REPAIR AREA, MATCH 1SA, 120V GFCI RECEPTACLE
T W Wk O tomom SR SUCL e S, T e e s e el (e o ] A pemccnal eetece ER s ) e
LOCATED ON LIGHT POLE "L4" A AND PATCH TH
1 GR ;
4. EXISTING LIGHT POLES AND CIRCUITS TO TAFN NEN LT CIMTRIL AR5 FOREN 1411, RERDUTED ENISTNG CRCUITS 26,28 WLL BE ookt B Ay Al Bl S il SR —_—
REMAIN AT CURTISS STREET. iy g g st CONNECTED TO BDA~2P CIRCUIT BREAKER IN FROM EXISTING HANDHOLE, WHICH iS LOCATED , ﬂm%m_m.unnw.vnhuﬁ -
5. PROVIDE NEW UGHT CONTROLLER TO WEST SIOE OF THE MOCHEL DRIVE NEW POWER PANEL TO SERVE EXISTING 60A, NCRTHEAST CORNER OF MOCHEL DRIVE AND = o EXISTING UGHT POLE WEATHERPROOF RECEPTACLE
FOUNDATION PER DETAILS AND VILLAGE 240V TWIST LOCK RECEPTACLES LOCATED ON : —
REQUIREMENTS (POLES FROM L9 THROUGH L17) UGHT POLE "L3" (LOCATED AT MOCHELL DRIVE st R el o . M = ——
142{ CRCUITS B, 5 AND 7 WILL BE SERVED SOUTH OF CURTISS STREET) AND "LIO® AT REROUTE WIRES 1O NEW CONTROLLER @B “\_NEW LIGHT POLE
8. COORDINATE EXACT REQUIREMENTS WITH 10 EAST SIOE OF THE MOCHEL DRIVE PARKING DECK. REQUIRED. DO NOT SPUICE ENSTNG WRES +—EXISTING LIGHT POLE s
COMED AND VILLAGE FOR NEW SERWCE. (POLES FROM L18 THROUGH L24) 14.12. REROUTED EXISTNG CRCUITS 22.24 WL BE T AT POLE FOUNDATIONS. om:wxu IDENTIFICARON NUMBER
7. PROVIDE 240V, - N
SERVICE AND ASSOGIATED METER CABWET M NS B2 AR & W JE SERD NEW POWER PANEL TD SERVE EXISTING 604, . @ Saeumn sn. 2R T (oo
. TO SOUTHEAST SIDE OF THE 17/REM L WEATHERPROOF RECEPTACLE
INSTALL ON LIGHTING CONTROLLER CABINET. 240V TWIST LOCK RECEPTACLES LOCATED ON
\ { BURLINGTON AVENUE FROM NORTHEAST EXISTING STREET LIGHTING CONTROLLER —— — —— EXISTING UNDERGROUND UIGHT
REFER TO DETAILS. CORNER OF THE MOCHEL DRNVE (POLES UGHT POLE “L7- (LOCATED AT UOCHELL DRWVE.{, § ENCLOSURE. PROVIDE BLANK COVER PLATE AND CRCUIT 70 REMAN FEEDER TAG. REFER TO DRAWING
8. PROVIDE NEW CONTROLLER PER VILLAGE OF FROM L1 THROUGH LB) SO D SISt STREET) AND LI AT el dl e 1 W : EO3 FOR FEEDER SCHEDULE. VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
DIMMERT. SROVE STANDARDS. 14,4} CIRCUITS F, 6 AND 8 WILL BE SERVED . ACADIA ON THE GREEN
9. PROVIDE NEW GROUNDING FOR NEW ] 10 EXISTING L T 14.15. REROUTED EXISTING CIRCUITS 25 AND 27 wiLL F T - 7= 7 == il e e e ——— — NEW UNDERGROUND LIGHT CIRCUIT
SERVICE AND LIGHT CONTROLLER PER NORTHEAST SIDE OF THE BURL) BE CONNECTED TO 15A—1P CIRCUIT BREAKERS '\ 18. CUT AND REMOVE EXISTG EXTENDED LIGHTING PLAN
RS O T s s BURLINGTON IN NEW POWER PANEL 7O SERVE EXISTING 120V CONCRETE PAD PER DRIVEWAY CLEARANCE. ELECTRICAL DETAILS-1
AVENUE (PCLES FROM EXS THROUGH GFCl FESTOON RECEPTACLES. LOCATED AT PATCH AND REPAIR SURFACE AND CORNERS project [
EX8) SOUTH MOCHEL DRIVE, SOUTH OF CURTISS OF EXISTING CONCRETE PAD. PAINT WiTH 5 _
14.5. CHCUITS 37.39 (50A-2P)} WILL BE STREET) AND PARKING DECK. SAFETY YELLOW. _ #ABC 8002
) SERVED TO NEW 60A, 240V TWIST LOCK 14.14. zmwoc.ﬁo EXISTING CIRCUITS "C™ (9,11} AND 19. PROVIDE NEW BOLLARDS AND PAINT WITH ving rev.
//.\(\(s(\{\(/l\/\((\,\,\\ . RECEPTACLE LOCATED ON "STREET ® {13,15) WILL BE SERVED TO EXISTING e gt o LI E01 = 2
LIGHTING™ CONTROLLER "TA". _u.,mnzo DECK EXTERIOR LUGHTING AND PARTAL SEE DETAL. O DEAGIE EG3: GROVE. :
L MOCHEL DRIVE (SOUTH OF CURMSS STREET). shest 1 of 3 sheets
é{{g‘\%
' file 3ADOWNERS.. ¥ ABCDE\CAD\ EO1



nnewlon
Text Box
The Village of Downers Grove to restore the stone pavers at the northeast corner of Mochel Drive and Curtiss Street following completion of the developer's work.


GRANT OF ACCESS EASEMENT

ADDRESS: 5104 -5128 Mochel Drive
Downers Grove, IL

PIN.#_ 09-08-303-029

The undersigned ACADIA ON

THE GREEN, LLC, an Illinois limited liability corporation (the GRANTOR[S]”) for good and valuable
consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, grants, warrants and conveys to the
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, an Illinois municipal corporation (the "VILLAGE"), in the County of DuPage
and State of Illinois, its successors and assigns, a perpetual non-exclusive easement and privilege on, over, across,

in and through certain lands described below, for use as a public alley purpose with full and free right of i ingress and
egress for the purpose of a public alley on the real estate owned by the GRANTOR(S) situated in the County of
DuPage, State of Illinois, and described as follows:

THE WEST 18.01 FEET OF THE NORTH 71.14 FEET OF OUTLOT B IN THE ACADIA ON THE GREEN
SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
RECORDED AS DOCUMENT R2005-279310- AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT A

(Affects PIN 09-08-303-029; Common Address: 5104 -5128 Mochel Drive, Downers Grove, IL 60515)

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, it is understood that the GRANTOR(S) hereby reserves
the right to utilize the property which is the subject of the easement so long as it meets zoning requirements and
does not reasonably interfere with easement rights granted hereunder which use shall specifically include but not
be limited to the right to ingress and egress over, upon and through the property, and any and all other rights not
inconsistent with use by the VILLAGE.

This easement shall run with the land and be binding upon the parties hereto, their successors and assigns.

Subscribed and sworn to before me GRANTOR(S) *
this day of ;20
Sipnature
Notary Public
Print name
This document prepared by:

Village of Downers Grove Legal Department
801 Burlington Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515

*Note: All persons having anty type of ownership
interest in the property should sign.

Nagr0NAOTG-easement

Exhibit E



Exhibit A

SR— T
giliii?ﬂhﬂ.ﬂ.
eyl RS

oy T e - -
e P
b L.,ta.l;lutlll..!\.. ' l‘}lulhﬁ_ . ,iiails*lll.l...r‘llja‘
R - o Py ~ )
—n T ] 1 éﬁ%.
* * % e &..l“ . _ 1] B b _
L ' p )
,.l..»ti.ﬂll w \W w .,‘er\z}.lL...\ .
g —_— ._.|1 P b m?l. i .\. .ws 5 " w N R m : 5 W _
[ L o e o) i wenlds 5 & 3
_ Faoln It 4F i N1 Ak Mo ,J sEaEn | b m . m _
' A : : ]
EEY SR C i 3 ’ SEY . £ ks Tix | > s
g5 igt ol ..m | | R - R P AR Y 4 w 5% !
mmm mm : mmm mm . M vc,. I e M Eﬂulw L] Ty B ...u!.\&w .”.«. ir nEw..” ..“. _Wo ..M.m 5 s
, AEVIRED 101 ,_ i A u_ | B 3 | By Leim £
_ It ' S ST \ U T 5
e - e T 3 ANETIR T s E N I %
i Jmm— ) — . | E o ls.r_ ‘_ _ : L \ g F IR 10
it R — e B nﬂ._m“ - ;
¥
4

T

|
{

[

!

|

[

L

T

—
LT
=

L
. . . o "SIOMTH ALNAOD SOV M AVICREMN WONIS CHIKE S 20 L5V 14 BENVY

: “HIRONBE SHENWOL B OUDIS #0 FAFIM L S0 154 50 HOSAITENG ¥ ONDE -
eigazz-go0ey | | . . ‘ -~ NI3HD 3H1 NO YIQYDY

¥
MOIHAICEINE J0 Jv T4 Teils




RESOLUTION NO,

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS — ACADIA on the GREEN SUBDIVISION

WHEREAS, The Village Council has previously approved final plans for the Acadia on the Green
Subdivision; and,

WHEREAS, Michael D. Millette, Village Engineer, has recommended acceptance of a portion of
these public improvements with certain conditions, as well as modifications of the existing security.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of The Village of Downers

Grove, DuPage

1.

Passed;
Published:
Attest:

County, Illinois, as follows:

That the Village hereby accepts a portion of those municipal public improvements
constructed as part of the Acadia on the Green Subdivision generally located north of
Curtiss Street and east of Main Street, in accordance with the approved plans and
specifications, as more accurately depicted on attached Exhibit A.

That the Construction Security letters of credit, in the original amounts of $946,000.00 and
$350,000.00, submitted by New England Builders may be released provided a new or
amended Letter of Credit in the amount of $126,250.53 is furnished to ensure the
completion of the remaining public improvements and guarantee the maintenance of the
Public Improvements in accordance with Section 6.8 of the Redevelopment Agreement,
dated September 29, 2005.

That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and
directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to

perform all obligations and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions
of the Agreement. '

That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of the Resolution
are hereby repealed. -

That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as
provided by law.

Mayor

Village Clerk

Iwpires 0 AOTG-PubEmpy



Exhibit A &

aidea,

ot s.anatnn%au . U Sagm e ) M b W Ay P e Ve aenTy g e s ) 4
nam o B D 6 B e S LR g (T s N0y Pt s P 2 o et
fremipupet 4 i e RS e ALsg
o/ o, [
U AM 1 S e S ey

amaum H wr e a [ [ I - ]
WD reeebe e HE

S35 MLt S 3 TS0 11380) el T ou bR o T

- . jossse X 8 %
ot CerY Line kS Y Tn o e aw TRORM T
o S DT 4 SV g T TRy T e I |
AT L #CT POkl oty ww wui Bl e vesens H
D M DEWE O YOS J4 NORY2S Ut T LTl “.H “.“H nﬂ.“_ ““_-.— vy — 1
IR0 WS 1A (SIS0 LN AU KB oay X it ¥R H
I T TS A o e moonsn e £ U [ T ¥
o - v HOA 00 - SRR e N GEMR [ i — H

HLEIE 257208 i € e

D e x Y y L
ERCRRIS T VG TEe A T et R e v e
2.5 ARISAm B 8 S VAU e M T
e ELeT™ Lbed B IS T "TiL MITOR AOMIBLY LA £ T ThS Madre
T T THL CJIE) Ll 30 wpbll ¥ MY O SI MIEDA Y KRG CY
! R RISl £ WIS TRICT U 61 096 H
"R 5 SPE= T T s i ion W TKINALOM ¥ I ATETN) 51 3348 AT ¥ NaNIADOR '
- . SN AN K15 YIALIY BIN O SINOC ORI TIYS wilk QUSRS )
EITRCTV T 105 19RIS 0L AITRLIEN ¥ MOTY RLLVONS SC T3 MRS ¥ VIARLN
=l “sgag

51..
TN 5 S O M IS
oo T T S AR T T

Pt

£ M
40 KD G W Al G ) SIS TRLOMS 4 800 3P T RO K SAU0 & | oy Der s W P IS TOD Oy Sm Y ]

T — e = LTIV G0 (RIS dbt ATWTILYN SIS R W AL mpoaTm 1
OIS ANTEIVE € RO O4 3 THNS {500 ¥ JEYIR S0 VMR LTEVLSH - X TR B Lo ) -
=3 NOLV0A] NOEIVEIES AL1ININ
e Lo -
Ju.i.ﬂmrﬂ.ﬂ__,. i .
T ]
e rriee E.GL_\_ :N.
- B o)
By Pas
e \! S
» .n i
tkew }
- iotee F
b
!\\hm

il
A ECTEE PRy B

3

et

B0 N
[EECAE




Exhibit A

C.M. LAVOIE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
1050 STATE ROUTE 126
PLAINFIELD, ILLINOIS 60544

FINAL ENGINEERING
ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE COST
LOC REDUCTION # 1 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT  ACADIA ON THE GREEN PROJECT MANAGER: MDG
LOCATION  NORTH SIDE OF CURTISS, BETWEEN MAIN AND WASHINGTON DATE: §/11/2009
DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS
CLIENTNAME ACADIA OTG, LLC PROJECT NUMBER: 05-164
4927 Main Street
Skolde, IL 60077 PER PLANS LAST REVISED: 11/7/2005
PERCENT  AMOUNT
I'EM ___ DESCRIPTION oty UNIT __ UNIT PRICE AMOUNT _ COMPLETE _ REMAINING
EARTHWORK [ REMOVAL }
1 FULL DEPTH BITUMINCUS PAVEMENT REMOVAL 4167  SY 510.00 $A1E7000  100% ¢ -
2 FULL DEPTH CONCRETE PAVEMENT 419 &Y $10.00 3413000  100% 8 -
3 CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL 1540  LF £5.00 770000  100% & -
4 SIDEWALK REMOVAL 12492 SF $5.00 $62460.00  100% 3 -
E STORM SEWER REMOVAL (INCLUDES STRUGTURES) 459 LF $12.00 5.508.00 106% K -
6 STREET LIGHT REMOVAL (DOES NOT INCLUDE COM ED RELOGATION) 13 EA $750.00 $5.750.00 100% 3 -
7 MISCELLANEOQUS REMOVAL {BOLLARDS, PLANTERS, ETC...) t Ls §10,080.00 £10.000.00 100% ! -
8 PUBLIC UTILITY RELOCATION / REMOVAL LS $120,000.00 $110,000.00  00%  _§ -
] BUILDING REMOVAL t LS $50,000,00 $60,000.00  100% 3 -
EARTHWORK / REMOVAL SUBTOTAL $311,278,00 -
BAVEMENT
10 112 INCH BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE, CL1, TYPE 3 262 TON $52.00 $13626.18  100%  _§ -
1 PRIME GOAT (0.10 GAL / SY) 305  GAL 20 538584 100% -
12 2 INCH BITUMINOUS BINDER COURSE, CL |, TYPE 2 350  TON $48.00 $16819.44  100% -
13 PRIME GOAT (0.25 GAL/ SY) 762 GAL .20 $914.10  100% -
14 8 INCH BITUMINOUS BASE COURSE, CL |, TYPE 1061 TON $45.00 $47,304.68  100% ¢ -
15 4 INCH COMPACTED GRANULAR SUBBASE, TY B (CA-6) 60  TON 13.50 5861156  100% ¢ -
16 B6.12 CURE AND GUTTER 1948 LF 14.50 $28.245.00  100% -
17 PCC CONCRETE PAVEMENT 337 §Y 845.00 $15,14500  100% -
13 PCC WALK, 5 INCHES THICK 14857  SF 0 $51,20050  100% S N
18 PAVEMENT MARKINGS 2479 LF 0.75 $1.859.57  100%  _§ -
PAVEMENT SUBTOTAL _$182,632.12 s M
WATERMAIN - —
20 8-INCH DIA, CL 52 WATER MAIN %0 LF 535,00 5511120 100% -
21 CONNECTION TO EXISTING 8 INCH DIWM 4 EA $2,500.00 $10000.00  100% -
22 1-112 INCH BUFFALO BOX 1 EA $600.00 $600.00  100% -
23 314 INCH BUFFALO BOX 1 EA 5350.00 35000 100% 8 -
24 8 INCH VALVE AND VAULT 1 EA §2,200.00, 20600 100% 8 B
25 8-INCH PRESSURE CONNECTION AND VAULT 4 EA $4,800.60 $19.200.00  100% -
26 FIRE HYDRANT WI AUXILIARY VALVE 4 EA $2,500.00 $10,000.00  100% ¢ -
ETd TESTING AND CHLORENATION 118 $5,000.00 3500000 100% 3 -
28 TRENCH BACKFILL {CA5) 130 oY $22.0 $3,860.00  100% - _§ -
WATERMAIN SUBTOTAL $59,321.20 3 -
SANITARY SEWER - —
2% 8-INCH DIA. PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER @ LF 320,00 158000  100% ¢ .
30 48 INCH MANHOLE, TY AW FRAME AND CLOSED LID 3 EA $2,456,00 735000  100% 3 -
3 TRENCH BACKFILL 50 cY $22.00 ,100.00 100% _3 -
R TESTING 11§ $1,500.00 50000  100% @ §
SANITARY SEWER SUBTOTAL $10,030.60 3 -
STORM SEWER e
33 36-INCH DIA. RCP STORM SEWER 61 LF $50.00 $3,050.00  100% 8 -
34 24-INCH DIA. RCP STORM SEWER 624 LF $40.00 52408000  100% 8 -
35 15-INCH DIA. RCP STORM SEWER 210 LF 25.00 $3,250.00  100% 8 -
36 12-INCH DIA. RCP STORM SEWER g LF 22.00 $7,45800  100% 8 .
3 &" PVC STORM DRAIN FOR FUTURE FOUNTAIN 21 LF $20.00 $420.00  100%  _§ -
38 48-INCH CATCH BASIN, TY A W/ FRAME AND GRATE 16 EA $2,100.60 $33600.00  100% 8 -
39 80-INCH MANHOLE, TY A W/ FRAME AND GRATE 1 EA $2,600.00 $2,60000  100% ¢ -
40 24-INCH INLET, TY A W/ FRAME AND GRATE 5 EA $750.00 $3,750.00.  100% 8 -
4 48-INCH MANHOLE TY A WIFRAME AND GRATE 1 EA $2,000.06 32,0000  100% -
42 REVISIONS TO PARKENG DECK RESTRICTOR STRUCTURE 118 $5.000,00 $5000.00  100% -
43 REMOVE AND REPLAGE PAVEMENT IN CURTISS STREET 1 LS $10,600.00 $10,00000  100% -
e TRENCH BACKFILL 1,040 Y $22.00 $22.8B0.00  100% -
STORM SEWER SUBTOTAL $120,968,00 -
EROSION CONTROL { LANDSCAPING
45 BARRIER FILTER 16  EA $12.00 $576.00  100% S -
45 TREES 22 EA $500,00 $11,000.00 100% _3 -
a7 TOPSOIL RESPREAD AND SQDDING 3650  SY $4.00 §14,600.00  100% & -
EROSION CONTROL / LANDSCAPING SUBTOTAL $25,776.00 ¥ -
LIGHTING
48 STREET LIGHTS AND APPURTENANCES 25 EA $5,000.00 $IZS5000.00  65%  _$  40,000.00
49 CONDUIT AND WIRING 1 LS $12.600.00 12,500.00 100% E: -
LIGHTING SUBTOTAL ___$137,500.00 "§ _40,000.00_
MISCELLANEQUS
50 TRAFFIG CONTROL 118 $5.000.00 $10,000.00  100% § -
5 MATERIAL TESTING 1 Ls $2,500.00 3500000  100%  § -
MISCELLANEQUS SUBTOTAL $15,000.00 $ -
H.l,u%
yﬂﬂ.ﬂ; o, PROJECT TOTAL: $852,505.32
co‘?y-—,, ORIGINAL LETTER OF CREDIT (110%)
F ‘2 WORK COMPLETE: $822,505.32
£ {proresaonn ] 2 WORK INCOMPLETE: $40,000.00
%5, Do 10% MAINTENANCE ON COMPLETED WORK $82,250.53
B, “\dg' LETTER OF CREDIT FOR WORK INCOMPLETE {110%): $44,000.00
A REVISED LETTER OF CREDIT AMOUNT

851172008 Cost Estimate LOC Reduction 081 109.ds Page 1of ¢



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT OF EASEMENT
TO ACADIA ONTHE GREEN, LLC.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County,
Illinois, as follows:

1 That the form and substance of a certain Grant of Easement (the “ Easement”), between the
Village of Downers Grove (the “Grantor”) and Acadia on the Green, LLC. (the “Grantee”), for the
construction, maintenance and repairs of the Village Green improvements, as set forth in the form of the
Easement submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That theVillageManager and Village Clerk arehereby respectively authorized and directed
for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Easement, substantially in the form
approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall
deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and
directed to take such further action asthey may deem necessary or appropriateto performall obligationsand
commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Easement.

4, That all resolutions or parts of resolutionsin conflict with the provisions of this Resolution
are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall bein full force and effect from and after its passage as provided
by law.

Mayor
Passed:
Attest:

Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.09\acadiagasmt



EASEMENT GRANT

Address: 5101 Mochel Drive,
Downers Grove, IL

PIN: 09-08-130-028

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE
SUM OF TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and
other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the VILLAGE OF

DOWNERS GROVE, an Illinois municipal
corporation (“Grantor”), does hereby grant
and convey unto ACADIA OTG, LLC, an lllinoislimited liability company (“ Grantee”), and unto its successors and
assigns, an easement to construct, maintain, improve and repair the Village Green improvements described in Exhibit “B”
attached hereto and made a part hereof, on the real estate described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, situated in the
Village of Downers Grove, in the County of DuPage, and State of Illinois (the “ Real Estate”).

And Grantor does expressly covenant that it is the owner in fee of the Real Estate, and has good right to grant
said easement and that Grantee, its employees, agents, assigns and lessees shall at al times have free access to and egress
from and over the Real Estate to construct, maintain, improve and repair the said Village Green improvements.

Grantor retains al of itsrights to the use and occupation of the Real Estate not inconsistent with the use by the
Grantee, its successors and assigns, of the easement herein granted for the purposes aforesaid.

Grantee agrees to save and hold Grantor harmless from all claims, causes of action, suits, damages or demands
that arise directly from Grantee’ s use, installation and maintenance of the improvements on the Real Estate.

Grantor shall have the right to revoke, terminate and cancel this Grant of Easement in the event that the Grantee
has materially failed to perform its obligation under the Restrictive Covenant between Grantee and Grantor, dated as of
May 1, 2007, and recorded with the DuPage County Recorder of Deeds as Document No. R2007-102653, and Grantee
has failed to cure such failure within sixty (60) days of written notice from the Grantor to Grantee specifying such failure.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this instrument to be duly executed and its corporate sea to be

hereto affixed by the proper corporate officers thereunto duly authorized, as of this day of , 2009.
GRANTOR:
ATTEST:
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, an lllinois
By: Municipal corporation
Dated: By:

1\wp\agr.09\Acadia-VIg2Acadia-Eas



State of Illinois )
) SS.
County of DuPage )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the state aforesaid, DO HEREBY

CERTIFY, that , the of Village Of Downers Grove, an Illinois

Municipal corporation and , the of Village of Downers Grove,

personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such
and respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.,

Given under my hand and official sedl, this day of , 2009.

Commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

This instrument was prepared by:

Enza Petrarca

Village of Downers Grove Legal Department
801 Burlington Avenue

Downers Grove, IL 60515



EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

OUTLOT CIN ACADIA ON THE GREEN, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST %2 OF
SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 16, 2005 AS DOCUMENT NO. R2005-
279310, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 09-08-130-028

ADDRESS: 5101 MOCHEL DRIVE
DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60515



EXHIBIT “B”

DESCRIPTION OF VILLAGE GREEN IMPROVEMENTS




/ !

8105002
. uequiny psfoid |\ |
OV ™7 e
soqun eus T R

oue o zW08
NV1d 3dVOSANV1

.

\,

NV1d 3dVISANYT |\
NV1d 3Ls |\
ey AN

N i
1 'IA0HO SHEINMOA oy [

&5 (aa

(06) Jv

13, ANVI5T ININYAd
5 r...u... 19 6T w
2 O Z
%) 58 (&)2d NG/ dNE ) > 7))

0%) W) ok 1a )
- @) S \ 51 l—
3% anvael NNV 3, -
¢ m
HNT a
Bz |—
CY

e

8 ¢
JARIC T

INGW3SvE + =3 -
‘9a19 3sn aaxXin 2 T 3
AMOLSY 3WNLNd b

Z# ONIATINg

- HYS
S AT .
3° e

h

e NNIE— T a

—

7l 5 e

2

H

E?

5
B25nE2<ss02ysa2 8B REXTEEORE

ey
l
i
e}
js

i i oo s oo e w5
W/M)G/W@ oo smocricn suvn non¥o>  4ax ﬁ ok
MV T 410a 3426 1NY1d 5
SASRINWAR
A@%u%% =
NE
G 20
.\&@\@W ®
el 55% \4\... I o M o
~J JPRR 28
____IN3JW3svE + Sa
‘907149 3sn aaxin Wiz N
AY¥OLS-7 3¥NLINd Q9 ke somemvy ;
tEONIGTINg e
SR
oJooE T

|
| B

o i MNA v
/)
\/ / \ /

cdus @ 30702)

ooz
C \lﬂrM Wﬁ soRs 8
SEITE S0 G005

w‘r\vlzuK.

x@&&

e | L ,_ P rawesmes ANIAV NOLONITHNG
1°5 & e ‘ [

- RN




Economic Development Corporation

Date: May 15, 2009

Tk Mike Baker

From: Greg Bedalov
Subject: Acadia on the Green
Mike,

At the May 8, 2009 executive committee meeting of the Downers Grove Economic
Development Corporation a motion was made, seconded and supported by a vote of 7 to
1 in favor of allowing New England Builders to enter into a lease with ATI Physical
Therapy Center and associated physical fitness center for 11,000 square feet of space in
building #1 of Acadia on the Green.

Please feel free to contact me with questions or comments.
Best regards,
Greg Bedalov

President
Downers Grove Economic Development Corporation

2001 Butterfield Road, Suite 120 Downers Grove, IL 60515 Phone: 630-729-0380 Fax: 630-729-0381 www.dgedc.com

Downers

Grove




§1509 I ‘9A0ID s1oumo(

1o2x§ SSIIND) VEE6
uoneiodio)) juouweSeury D UMOIUMO(]

1039211(J 2ANNDAXH ‘OZuny epur]

=

\

‘A[o1o0ulg

‘Ayunuioddo siy 10j nok yuey g,

"OALI(] [9YOOIA U0 09 Sunjied oy ul yied o) painbai oq
sookojdwo 1oy jey) popiaoid Aderoy ], [eoisAyd [LV JO J0Aej]
ur uonisod e j00} 007 ‘1€ IsnSny ‘Aepuoly uo pjoy Sunsop

[edadg e e S 1030211 JO pieog S JUSWOSBUBIA UMOJUMO(] YL,

‘ane(q

G1S09 TI ‘9A01D) S10UMO(]
onuoAy uojduipng 108

9A0ID) S19UMO(J JO a8e[[IA
IoSeuey o8e[[IA ‘uBwIplal] 2AR(

6002 ‘1 1oquioydog

YO DI NMOLNMOJ MMM
€660'STL0E9 XVd
1660°STL0£9 INOH

SIS09 I ‘IAOUD) SUINMO(
LATULS SSILNND) VEEE

U01IDA0dA07) IUIUBTVUV A

P0U[S $AUHA20,

NMOLNMOd



	3_Acadia-Vlg2AOTG-Eas2.pdf
	3_Acadia-Vlg2AOTG-Eas.pdf
	Landscape.pdf




